

APPEAL NO. 23-10332

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

STEPHEN JARRARD,

Plaintiff/Appellant

vs.

SHERIFF JOHNNY MOATS, *et al.*,

Defendants/Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA
ROME DIVISION**

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

**Terry E. Williams, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 764330
Jason C. Waymire, Esq.
Georgia Bar No. 742602**

**WILLIAMS & WAYMIRE, LLC
4330 South Lee St., NE
Building 400, Suite A
Buford, Ga 30518-3027
Telephone: (678) 541-0790
Facsimile: (678) 541-0789**

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE

DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....C-2 of 4

STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. Course of Proceedings..... 2

 B. Statement of Facts..... 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 10

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 10

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS TO AUTHORITY..... 12

I. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIM BASED ON DENIAL OF HIS VOLUNTEER
APPLICATION FAILS 12

 A. Plaintiff’s Communications in Jail Ministry Were Not as a
Citizen..... 15

 B. Plaintiff’s Baptism Communications Involve Personal
Religious Views, Not Matters of Public Concern..... 17

 C. The Sheriff’s Office Interest in Peaceful and Efficient Jail
Administration Outweigh Plaintiff’s Interest in Espousing His

View of Baptism to Inmates.....	19
D. Volunteer Jail Ministry Is Not Clearly Established as a Government Benefit.....	21
E. Denial Was Justified Based on Disruption, Conflict and Plaintiff’s Lack of Candor.....	22
II. JARRARD ABANDONED HIS RELIGIOUS FREE EXERCISE CLAIM, WHICH ALTERNATIVELY HAS NO MERIT AND IS BARRED BY QUALIFIED IMMUNITY.....	24
III. THE VOLUNTEER MINISTRY POLICY IS NOT SUBJECT TO FIRST AMENDMENT “FORUM” ANALYSIS	26
IV. IF THE COURT ENTERTAINS A FIRST AMENDMENT “FORUM” CHALLENGE TO THE POLICIES, THE CHALLENGE FAILS	29
V. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT QUALIFIED IMMUNITY PROTECTS DEFENDANTS.....	34
A. General Qualified Immunity Standards.....	34
B. Application of Qualified Immunity to Plaintiff’s Claims.....	35
1. Qualified Immunity Bars the Retaliation Claim.....	35
2. Qualified Immunity Bars Any Policy-Based Individual Claims.....	37
VI. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY REJECTED INJUNCTIVE RELIEF.....	38
CONCLUSION.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	C-5

TABLE OF CITATIONS

United States Supreme Court

<i>Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs v. Umbehr</i> , 518 U.S. 668, 116 S. Ct. 2342 (1996)	14
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138, 103 S. Ct. 1684 (1983).....	17, 18, 19
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123, 28 S. Ct. 441 (1908).....	39
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410, 126 S. Ct. 1951 (2006).....	15, 16
<i>International Soc. for Krishna Consciousness, Inc. v. Lee</i> , 505 U. S. 672, 112 S. Ct. 2701 (1992).....	27
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228, 134 S. Ct. 2369 (2014).....	34, 36, 37
<i>Minn. Voters All. v. Mansky</i> , — U.S. —, 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	30
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274, 97 S. Ct. 568 (1977).....	23
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 348, 107 S. Ct. 2400 (1987).....	20
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817, 94 S. Ct. 2800 (1974).....	20
<i>Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry Loc. Educators' Ass'n</i> , 460 U.S. 37, 103 S. Ct. 948 (1983).....	30, 34
<i>Pickering v. Board of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563, 88 S. Ct. 1731 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765, 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014).....	35
<i>Preiser v. Newkirk</i> , 422 U.S. 395, 95 S. Ct. 2330 (1975).....	3

<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658, 132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012).....	25, 35, 37
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194, 121 S. Ct. 2151 (2001).....	35
<i>Spomer v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 514, 94 S. Ct. 685 (1974).....	38
<i>Thomas v. Chicago Park Dist.</i> , 534 U.S. 316, 122 S. Ct. 775 (2002).....	30
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78, 107 S. Ct. 2254 (1987).....	20
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661, 114 S. Ct. 1878 (1994).....	20, 23

Eleventh Circuit Court of Appeals

<i>Alvarez v. Royal Atl. Developers, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 1253 (11 th Cir. 2010)	23
<i>Akins v. Fulton Cnty.</i> , 420 F.3d 1293 (11 th Cir. 2005)	12
<i>Barrett v. Walker Cty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 872 F.3d 1209 (11 th Cir. 2017).....	27, 28
<i>Bloedorn v. Grube</i> , 631 F.3d 1218 (11 th Cir. 2011)	31
<i>Boyce v. Andrew</i> , 510 F.3d 1333 (11 th Cir. 2007)	35
<i>Busby v. City of Orlando</i> , 931 F.2d 764 (11 th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>Cambridge Christian Sch., Inc. v. Fla. High Sch. Ath. Ass’n</i> , 942 F.3d 1215 (11 th Cir. 2019)	29, 34
<i>Castle v. Appalachian Tech. Coll.</i> , 631 F.3d 1194 (11 th Cir. 2011)	22, 23
<i>Echols v. Lawton</i> , 913 F.3d 1313 (11 th Cir. 2019)	34
<i>Gagliardi v. TJC Land Tr.</i> , 889 F.3d 728 (11 th Cir. 2018).....	2
<i>Gaines v. Wardynski</i> , 871 F.3d 1203 (11 th Cir. 2017)	36
<i>Gilmore v. Hodges</i> , 738 F.3d 266 (11 th Cir. 2013).....	28, 35

<i>Jones v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 564 F. App'x 432 (11 th Cir. 2014)	
<i>Kurtz v. Vickrey</i> , 855 F.2d 723 (11 th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>Maggio v. Sipple</i> , 211 F.3d 1346 (11 th Cir. 2000)	36
<i>Maisonet v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , No. 22-10023, 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 25976 (11 th Cir. 2022).....	25
<i>McKinley v. Kaplan</i> , 262 F.3d 1146 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	13
<i>Montoute v. Carr</i> , 114 F.3d 181 (11 th Cir. 1997)	34
<i>Morales v. Stierheim</i> , 848 F.2d 1145 (11 th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Morris v. Crow</i> , 142 F.3d 1379 (11 th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Moss v. City of Pembroke Pines</i> , 782 F.3d 613 (11 th Cir. 2015)	15
<i>Newman v. State of Ala.</i> , 683 F.2d 1312 (11 th Cir. 1982).....	39
<i>Rodin v. City of Coral Springs</i> , 229 F.App'x 849 (11 th Cir. 2007)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. State of Fla.</i> , 11 F.3d 1016 (11 th Cir. 1994)	39
<i>Walden v. CDC & Prevention</i> , 669 F.3d 1277 (11 th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Wilkerson v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 270 F.3d 1314, 1322 (11 th Cir. 2001).....	24
<i>Williams v. Gwinnett Cty. Pub. Sch.</i> , 425 F.App'x 787 (11 th Cir. 2011).....	17

Other Circuit Courts of Appeals

<i>Barton v. Clancy</i> , 632 F.3d 9 (1 st Cir. 2011).....	22
<i>Baz v. Walters</i> , 782 F.2d 701 (7 th Cir. 1986)	15, 21

<i>Brown v. Polk County, Iowa</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8 th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Clark v. Holmes</i> , 474 F.2d 928 (7 th Cir. 1972)	19
<i>Daniels v. City of Arlington</i> , 246 F.3d 500 (5 th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Goldstein v. Chestnut Ridge Volunteer Fire Co.</i> ,	
218 F.3d 337 (4 th Cir. 2000)	13, 21
<i>Lumpkin v. Brown</i> , 109 F.3d 1498 (9 th Cir.1997)	15
<i>O'Malley v. Brierley</i> , 477 F.2d 785, 793 (3 ^d Cir. 1973).....	25
<i>Versarge v. Twp. of Clinton N.J.</i> , 984 F.2d 1359 (3 rd Cir. 1993)	13
<i>Ward v. Haskell</i> , No. 92-1868, 1993 U.S. App. LEXIS 4389	
(6 th Cir. 1993).....	38
